
LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Bill Fact Sheet – December 10, 2025
https://legilist.com

Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/3092

HR 3092
Transit to Trails Act

Congress: 118 (2023–2025, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Transportation and Public Works
Introduced: May 5, 2023
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.  (May 8, 2023) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/3092 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Gomez, Jimmy [D-CA-34] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: CA   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (73 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC May 5, 2023

Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR May 5, 2023

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR May 5, 2023

Rep. Brown, Shontel M. [D-OH-11] D · OH May 5, 2023

Rep. Carbajal, Salud O. [D-CA-24] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN May 5, 2023

Rep. Casten, Sean [D-IL-6] D · IL May 5, 2023

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-28] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN May 5, 2023

Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] D · IL May 5, 2023

Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-10] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Espaillat, Adriano [D-NY-13] D · NY May 5, 2023

Rep. Garcia, Jesus G. "Chuy" [D-IL-4] D · IL May 5, 2023

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-7] D · AZ May 5, 2023

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Jacobs, Sara [D-CA-51] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-12] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Levin, Mike [D-CA-49] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Morelle, Joseph D. [D-NY-25] D · NY May 5, 2023

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-12] D · NY May 5, 2023

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-31] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Panetta, Jimmy [D-CA-19] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Porter, Katie [D-CA-47] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] D · MD May 5, 2023

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL May 5, 2023

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-30] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] D · GA May 5, 2023

Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] D · WA May 5, 2023

Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-4] D · CA May 5, 2023

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV May 5, 2023

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] D · NY May 5, 2023

Rep. Williams, Nikema [D-GA-5] D · GA May 5, 2023

Rep. Bush, Cori [D-MO-1] D · MO May 9, 2023

Rep. Kildee, Daniel T. [D-MI-8] D · MI May 9, 2023

Rep. Lieu, Ted [D-CA-36] D · CA May 9, 2023

Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-7] D · CA May 10, 2023

Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5] D · MN May 10, 2023

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA May 15, 2023
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-18] D · CA May 16, 2023

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME May 18, 2023

Rep. Gallego, Ruben [D-AZ-3] D · AZ May 25, 2023

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL May 31, 2023

Rep. Tokuda, Jill N. [D-HI-2] D · HI May 31, 2023

Rep. Brownley, Julia [D-CA-26] D · CA Jun 15, 2023

Rep. Casar, Greg [D-TX-35] D · TX Jun 15, 2023

Rep. Blunt Rochester, Lisa [D-DE-At Large] D · DE Jun 23, 2023

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Jun 30, 2023

Rep. Strickland, Marilyn [D-WA-10] D · WA Jun 30, 2023

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Jun 30, 2023

Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6] D · MD Jun 30, 2023

Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-21] D · CA Jul 14, 2023

Rep. Jayapal, Pramila [D-WA-7] D · WA Jul 14, 2023

Rep. Stansbury, Melanie Ann [D-NM-1] D · NM Jul 14, 2023

Rep. McBath, Lucy [D-GA-7] D · GA Nov 8, 2023

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Adams, Alma S. [D-NC-12] D · NC Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Bowman, Jamaal [D-NY-16] D · NY Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Lynch, Stephen F. [D-MA-8] D · MA Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Ramirez, Delia C. [D-IL-3] D · IL Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-39] D · CA Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Jan 29, 2024

Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5] D · CT Feb 1, 2024

Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8] D · IL Feb 1, 2024

Rep. Kamlager-Dove, Sydney [D-CA-37] D · CA Feb 6, 2024

Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] D · FL Feb 6, 2024

Rep. Garcia, Robert [D-CA-42] D · CA Feb 13, 2024

Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8] D · MD Feb 13, 2024

Rep. Thanedar, Shri [D-MI-13] D · MI Jun 3, 2024

Rep. Moulton, Seth [D-MA-6] D · MA Jun 25, 2024

Rep. Tlaib, Rashida [D-MI-12] D · MI Aug 20, 2024

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to May 8, 2023

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Transportation and Public Works
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Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

118 S 1440 Related bill May 4, 2023: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

Summary  (as of May 5, 2023) 

Transit to Trails Act

This bill directs the Department of Transportation (DOT) to establish the Transit to Trails Grant Program to award grants

to certain entities (e.g., states, local governments, and metropolitan planning organizations) for projects that increase

transportation access and mobility to public lands, waters, parkland, monuments, or recreational opportunities for critically

underserved communities.

A critically underserved community is (1) a community that can demonstrate it has inadequate, insufficient, or no park

space or recreation facilities; (2) a community in which at least 50% of the population is not located within 1/2 mile of park

space; or (3) an environmental justice community (i.e., a community with significant representation of communities of

color, low-income communities, or at-risk tribal and Indigenous communities that experiences, or is at risk of

experiencing, a disproportionate burden of adverse human health or environmental effects).

Among other things, DOT must (1) prioritize the approval of certain projects, such as projects that use low-or no-emission

vehicles and those that provide free or discounted rates for low-income riders; (2) develop transportation planning

procedures for projects conducted under the program that are consistent with metropolitan and statewide planning

processes; and (3) ensure that all new transportation connectors and routes developed under the program are accessible

to people with disabilities.

The bill requires grant awards to be at least $25,000 and not more than $500,000.

Further, the bill requires publication of all schedules and routes for transportation systems that are developed with funds

from a grant under the program.

Actions Timeline

May 8, 2023: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.
May 5, 2023: Introduced in House
May 5, 2023: Referred to the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.
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